

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
MELINDA MITCHELL, individually and on
behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,
HARVEY MITCHELL, individually and on
behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal entity,
NYC POLICE OFFICER JAMES SCHUESSLER,
SHIELD NO. 28718, POLICE OFFICER JOSEPH
BRINADZE, NYPD CAPTAIN JOSEPH GULOTTA,
NYPD SERGEANT DANIELLE ROVENTINI,
NYPD LIEUTENANT KATHLEEN CAESAR,
RICHARD ROES 1-50, NEW YORK CITY POLICE
SUPERVISORS AND COMMANDERS, JOHN DOES and
1-50 NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS, individually,
and in their official capacities, jointly and severally,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN C. MOORE
BELDOCK LEVINE &
HOFFMAN LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

JOSHUA S. MOSKOVITZ
BERNSTEIN CLARKE &
MOSKOVITZ PLLC
11 Park Place, Suite 914
New York, New York 10007
(212) 321-0087

JEFFREY A. ROTHMAN, Esq.
Counsel of Record
315 Broadway, Suite 200
New York, New York 10007
(212) 227-2980
rothman.jeffrey@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	20
I. The Second Circuit's Summary Order Misapplied <i>Wesby</i> by Ignoring The Record Evidence of Coordinated Perjury by The Police Defendants Concerning The Asserted Probable Cause Basis For The Arrests, as Well as Other Evidence Indicating That The Defendants Knowingly Violated Petitioners' Constitutional Rights And/or That They Acted With Plain Incompetence.....	20
II. The Second Circuit's Holding That a Civil Rights Plaintiff Must Demonstrate Subjective Malice by a Prosecuting Law Enforcement Defendant to Establish a Fourth Amendment Post-Arrest, Pre-Trial Wrongful Seizure Claim is on The Wrong Side of a Circuit Split.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Summary Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (January 31, 2019)	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (January 31, 2018)	App. 8
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 28, 2016)	App. 20
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (February 11, 2014)	App. 36
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (April 9, 2019)	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	34
<i>Alhovsky v. Paul</i> , 406 F. App'x 535 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5, 32
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	34
<i>Coleman v. City of New York</i> , 688 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 31
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	27
<i>Debrosse v. City of New York</i> , 739 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dufort v. City of N.Y.</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)	7, 31
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998)	5, 34
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	33
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15, 24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	33
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Jenkins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 32
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	15, 21, 25
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Margheim v. Buliko</i> , 855 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Pagan-Gonzalez v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 32
<i>Palmer v. Richards</i> , 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	27
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 583 (1980).....	27
<i>People v. Schanbarger</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 288 (1969)	28
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	5, 34
<i>Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Simon v. City of N.Y.</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	5, 32, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 4, 30, 34
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 30
Penal Law	
§ 140.15.....	9
§ 240.36.....	9
